
RESOLUTION NO.  
 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AMENDMENTS TO THE AGREEMENTS WITH THE 

KPA GROUP AND SMITH-KARNG ARCHITECTURE FOR “ON-CALL” 
ARCHITECURAL DESIGN AND CONSULTING SERVICES, INCREASING THE 

AMOUNT BY $300,000 PER AGREEMENT FOR A NEW, NOT-TO-EXCEED 
AMOUNT OF $600,000 FOR THE KPA GROUP AND $625,000 FOR SMITH-KARNG 

ARCHITECTURE, AND EXTENDING THE TERM OF EACH AGREEMENT FOR 
THREE ADDITIONAL YEARS, TO MARCH 12, 2023 

______________________________________________________________ 

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of 

California, that 

WHEREAS, on March 14, 2017, this Board of Supervisors did authorize the 

Department of Public Works to engage the services of professional technical experts; 

and 

WHEREAS, under Resolution No. 075083 the County of San Mateo executed 

agreements with architectural consulting firms: The KPA Group and Smith-Karng 

Architecture, for $300,000 per agreement, with each agreement having a three-year 

term from March 14, 2017 through March 13, 2020; and 

WHEREAS, on March 19, 2019, the Director of Public Works, and his designee, 

authorized an Amendment to the Agreement with Smith-Karng Architecture to increase 

the amount by $25,000 to $325,000; and 

WHEREAS, the public interest and general welfare will be served by extending 

the terms of the agreements with these qualified architectural consulting firms to 

continue working on existing on-going project; and 



WHEREAS, the parties now wish to amend each of the agreements to increase 

the amount by $300,000 for a new not-to-exceed amount of $600,000 for The KPA 

Group and $625,000 for Smith-Karng Architecture, and extend the term of each 

agreement three years, through March 12, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the parties will utilize the updated billing rates as presented by the 

Contractors for the duration of the new term which has been reviewed and approved by 

the Director of Public Works as within market rates; and 

WHEREAS, this Board has been presented with the amendments to these 

respective agreements and has examined and approved them as to both form and 

content and desires to enter into said amendments. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the 

Board of Supervisors authorize Amendments to the agreements with The KPA Group 

and Smith-Karng Architecture, increasing the amount of each agreement by $300,000 

to a new not-to-exceed amount of $600,000 for The KPA Group and $625,000 for 

Smith-Karng Architecture, and extending the term through March 12, 2023 for each 

agreement, for and on behalf of the County of San Mateo, and the Clerk of the Board 

shall attest the President’s signature thereto. 

IT IS FURTHER DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Director of Public 

Works, or designee, is authorized to execute contract amendments which modify the 

County’s maximum fiscal obligation by no more than $25,000 (in aggregate) and/or 

modify the contract term and/or services as long as the modified term or services is/are 

within the current or revised fiscal provisions. 

*   *   *   *   *   * 
 


